

Nos. 13-2128 and 13-2168

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

DENISE MERRIMON and BOBBY S. MOWERY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine

**BRIEF OF DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLEE AND REVERSAL OF THE DECISION BELOW**

J. Michael Weston
Of Counsel
DRI President
Lederer Weston Craig
118 Third Ave. SE Ste. 700
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
(319) 365-1184
mweston@lwclawyers.com

Jeremy P. Blumenfeld
Counsel of Record
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5258
(215) 963-5001 (facsimile)
jblumenfeld@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae DRI – The Voice of the Defense Bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The District Court’s Opinion Undermines ERISA’s Interests In Predictability And Uniformity.	4
1. The District Court’s Holding Is At Odds With The Department Of Labor And Other Courts, Thereby Exposing Insurers To Liability Only In This Jurisdiction.....	5
2. The District Court’s Opinion Improperly Extending Fiduciary Obligations Beyond What ERISA Requires Is Unworkable.....	12
B. Plaintiffs Lack Constitutional Standing Under Article III To Bring An Action For Disgorgement Under ERISA’s Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Provisions.....	14
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate An Injury-In-Fact That Arises Under ERISA To Confer Constitutional Standing Because They Received The Full Amount Of Benefits To Which They Were Entitled Under The Plans And All Of The Rights And Privileges Owed to Them, Including Interest Credited To Their RAAs While The Accounts Were Open.	16
a. The District Court In <i>Faber</i> Dismissed The Plaintiffs’ Claim For Disgorgement For Lack Of Constitutional Standing	17
b. A Finding That Plaintiffs Lack Constitutional Standing Is Not Inconsistent With <i>Mogel</i>	21
2. To The Extent The Funds Backing The RAAs Are Truly Plan Assets, Plaintiffs Still Lack Constitutional Standing To Seek Disgorgement On Behalf Of The Plans.....	22
III. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	5, 11, 12
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Faber v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company</i> , No. 08-10588, 2009 WL 3415369 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2009)	17, 18, 21
<i>Faber v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).....	14
<i>In re Sony BMG Music Entm’t</i> , 564 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	22
<i>Mogel v. Unum Life Insurance Company of America</i> , 547 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2008).....	9, 10, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Palmason v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , No. 11-0695, 2013 WL 4511361 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 23, 2013)	23
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	22
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	5
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	15
<i>Vander Luitgaren v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , No. 09-11410, 2013 WL 4058916 (D. Mass. Aug. 9, 2013)	7, 9
<i>Wachtel v. Health Net</i> , 482 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2007)	11
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. §§1001, <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(8)	16
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	22
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	16, 22, 23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	14, 15, 22
